

ORIGINAL
(e-filed)

20080125

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT

AUG 20 2008

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

State of North Dakota,)	
Plaintiff/ Appellee,)	Supreme Court No. 20080125
)	
-vs-)	District Court No. 18-07-K-01424
)	
Cornell Xavier Scutchings,)	
Defendant/ Appellant.)	

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM CRIMINAL JUDGMENT

DATED MAY 22, 2008,

OF NORTHEAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT

THE HONORABLE JOEL D. MEDD PRESIDING

HANDY LAW OFFICE
 By: Gretchen Handy
 Attorney at Law
 ND Bar ID# 05077
 1407 24th Ave. South
 P.O. Box 6306
 Grand Forks, ND 58203
 Telephone: (701) 780 1286
 Fax: (701) 780 1287

Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ¶1-8

 Nature of the Case and Procedural History ¶1

 Statement of Facts ¶5-8

LAW AND ARGUMENT ¶9

 Jurisdictional Statement. ¶9

I. Whether the Assistant State’s attorney engaged in Prosecutorial Misconduct by improperly commenting on the Defendant’s failure to testify, resulting in a denial of Due Process under the 5th Amendment ¶11-17

II. Whether allowing the state to present a “booking” photograph to a jury that was not entered as evidence was unduly prejudicial and a Denial of Mr. Scutchings’ right to a Fair Trial. ¶18-21

III. Whether there was prosecutorial misconduct in the state’s vouching for the testimony of the complaining witness and whether this resulted in a Denial of a Fair Trial. ¶22-27

CONCLUSION ¶28

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 22 (1967)	¶13, 18, 21, 24
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579, 592 (1993)	¶26
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501, 512 (1976).	¶21
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609, 615 (1965).	¶12, 15, 16
<i>Montgomery v. Aetna Cas. Sur. Co.</i> , 898 F.2d 1537 (1993).	¶25

North Dakota Cases

<i>City of Williston v. Hegstad</i> , 1997 ND 56, 562 N.W. 2d 91.	¶27
<i>Hawes v. N.D. Dept of Transp.</i> , 2007 N.D. 177, 741 N.W. 2d 202.	¶11
<i>Rivet v. State</i> , 2008 ND 145, 752 N.W. 2d 610.	¶13, 14, 21, 24
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 2004 ND 85, ¶ 9, 678 N.W. 2d 765.	¶11
<i>State v. Janda</i> , 397 N.W. 2d 59, 66 (N.D.1986).	¶14
<i>State v. Marks</i> , 452 N.W. 2d 298, 301 (1990).	¶22
<i>State v. Schneider</i> , 270 N.W. 2d 787, 792 (N.D. 1978).	¶13, 17, 18

Federal Constitution

U.S. Const. Amend. 5.	¶12, 17
U.S. Const. Amend. 6.	¶19

North Dakota Constitution

N.D. Const. Article 1, § 12.	¶17
--------------------------------------	-----

North Dakota Statutes

N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-20-05(2).	¶19
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-32-01(4).	¶19
N.D. Cent. Code § 29-28-03.	¶9
N.D. Cent. Code § 29-28-06.	¶9

North Dakota Rules

N.D. R. Evid. 103 -11.	¶20
N.D. R. Evid. 403.	¶20
N.D. R. Evid. 701.	¶25
N.D. R. Evid. 702.	¶26

Secondary Sources

Franklin Strier, <i>Making Jury Trials More Truthful</i> . 30 U.C. Davis. L. Rev. 95, 142 (1996).	¶15
Patrick McDermott, <i>United States v. Dickerson: Has Miranda been Overruled?</i> 52 Baylor L. Rev. 191, 192 (2000).	¶12
